
Gebrauchsinformation

Instructions for use

Mode d’emploi 

Istruzioni d’uso

Instrucciones de uso

 VITA YZ® SHADE LIQUID

VITA YZ® HT SHADE LIQUID

VITA YZ® ST SHADE LIQUID

VITA YZ® XT SHADE LIQUID

Artikelnummer / Item number / Référence article / 
Codice articolo / Número de articulo

Gebrauchsanweisung beachten / Observe instructions 
for use / Respecter le mode d’emploi / Attenersi alle 
istruzioni d’uso / Observe las Instrucciones de uso 

Only
Nur für Dentalfachpersonal bestimmt / For dental 
professionals only / Uniquement à usage des 
professionnels du dentaire / Solo per i professionisti 
dentali / Sólo para profesionales dentales

Vor Lichteinstrahlung schützen / Protect from light / 
Protéger de la lumière / Proteggi dalla luce / Proteger 
de la luz

Temperaturbegrenzung / Temperature limit / Limite 
de température / Limite di temperatura / Límite de 
temperatura

Chargenbezeichnung / Batch number / Numéro de lot / 
Codice lotto di produzione / Código de lote

Hersteller / Manufacturer / Fabricant / Produttore / 
Fabricante

Herstelldatum / Manufacturing date / Date de 
fabrication / Data di produzione / Fecha de fabricación

Verwendbar bis / Expiry Date / Date d'expiration / Data di 
scadenza / fecha de expiración 

 0476  
Made in Italy

Zirkonzahn GmbH ∙ Zona Industriale ∙ An der Ahr 7 ∙ 
39030 Gais ∙ Italy

Hergestellt für / Produced for / Fabriqué pour /  
Fatto per / Hecho para
 VITA Zahnfabrik ∙ H. Rauter GmbH & Co. KG ∙ 
Spitalgasse 3 ∙ 79713 Bad Säckingen ∙ Germany
Tel. +49 (0) 7761/ 562-0 
Fax +49 (0) 7761/ 562-299
Service Nr. : +49 (0) 7761/ 562-222 
Service Fax: +49 (0) 7761/ 562-446
www.vita-zahnfabrik.com
info@vita-zahnfabrik.com
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Liquidzuordnung / Classification of liquids / Affectation des liquides /
Correspondencia de los líquidos / Corrispondenza liquidi : 

Gerüstmaterial / 
substructure material /
Matériau d`infrastructure /
Material de la estructura /
Materiale strutturale /

SHADE 
LIQUID 

EFFECT LIQUID
Zusatzfarben /
Additional shades /
Couleurs supplémentaires / 
Colores adicionales /
Colori aggiuntivi /

VITA YZ HT White VITA YZ HT 
SHADE LIQUID VITA YZ EFFECT LIQUID: 

Chroma A, Chroma B, 
Chroma C, Chroma D, 
Brown, Orange,  
Blue, Grey, Light Pink, Pink, 
Dark Pink

VITA YZ ST White VITA YZ ST 
SHADE LIQUID

VITA YZ XT White VITA YZ XT 
SHADE LIQUID

Gebrauchsanweisung 

Die VITA YZ HT/ST/XT SHADE LIQUIDs sind zum Einfärben mittels Pinseltechnik optimal 
auf die jeweiligen VITA YZ SOLUTIONS Materialien VITA YZ HT, VITA YZ ST und VITA YZ 
XT abgestimmt. Die Färbeflüssigkeiten entsprechen grundsätzlich den VITA classical 
A1-D4 Farben.

Indikation:
Zur kompletten oder partiellen Einfärbung von Restaurationen aus VITA YZ SOLUTIONS 
Zirkondioxid.

Anwendung:
•  Restauration aus VITA YZ HT, VITA YZ ST oder VITA YZ XT vor dem Einfärben mittels 

Druckluft oder Pinsel von Staub und Schmutz befreien.
•  Struktur vor dem Färben vor Feuchtigkeit und Fett schützen.
•  Beachte: Flasche vor jeder Anwendung gut schütteln! 

Hinweis: Bei zu warmer Lagerung können Dämpfe im Inneren der Flasche entstehen 
und Druck aufbauen. In diesem Fall Flasche unter der Luftabzugshaube vorsichtig 
öffnen um Dämpfe abzulassen. Danach kann wie gewohnt weiter gearbeitet werden.

Pinseltechnik:
•  Einen metallfreien Pinsel (YZ BRUSH oder Applikator (Microbrush)) in die Flüssig-

keit tauchen und anschließend am Behälterrand abstreifen oder mit einem 
Papiertaschentuch leicht abtupfen. Bei jedem Flüssigkeitsauftrag immer gleich 
vorgehen, da sonst Farbunterschiede entstehen können.
Hinweis: Pinsel und Flüssigkeit von Metall (z. B. Modellierinstrumenten, Geräten, 
usw.) fernhalten, um Verunreinigungen zu vermeiden. Bei Verwendung der Zusatz-
farben auf gründliche Reinigung des Pinsels achten, um eine Kontamination mit 
anderen Farben zu vermeiden.

•  Die Struktur mit dem Pinsel nach vorgegebenem Schema bemalen (siehe hierzu die 
Liquidzuordnung als auch die VITA YZ SOLUTIONS Gebrauchsanleitung).

•  Pinsel bei Farbwechseln und nach jeder Anwendung gut auswaschen und trocknen 
um Verunreinigungen oder eine undefinierte Verdünnung der Flüssigkeit zu vermeiden.

•  Nach dem Färben die Flaschen immer fest verschließen, um ein Austrocknen der 
Flüssigkeit zu vermeiden.

Zahnfarbe Liquid Farbe
Anzahl der Pinselstriche* EFFECT 

LIQUIDHals Körper Schneide
VITA classical A1-D4
A1 A1 4 3 2

Chroma A
Chroma B 
Chroma C 
Chroma D

Brown  
Orange

Blue
Grey

A2 A2 4 3 2
A3 A3 4 3 2
A3,5 A3,5 4 3 2
A4 A4 4 3 2
B1 B1 4 3 2
B2 B2 4 3 2
B3 B3 4 3 2
B4 B4 4 3 2
C1 C1 4 3 2
C2 C2 4 3 2
C3 C3 4 3 2
C4 C4 4 3 2
D2 D2 4 3 2
D3 D3 4 3 2
D4 D4 4 3 2
VITA SYSTEM 3D-MASTER (nur als VITA YZ HT SHADE LIQUID erhältlich)
1M1 1M1 3 2 1

Blue
Grey

1M2 1M2 3 2 1
2L1.5 2L1.5 3 2 1
2M2 2M2 3 2 1
3M2 3M2 3 2 1
3M3 3M3 3 2 1
4M2 4M2 3 2 1

* Alle Angaben gelten für VITA YZ SOLUTIONS White Materialien. Es handelt sich 
dabei um Richtwerte, die in Abhängigkeit des Pinselandruckes, der Handhabung und 
der Flüssigkeitsmenge abweichen können.

Tauchtechnik:
•  Flüssigkeit in ein entsprechendes Arbeitsbehältnis mit Siebeinsatz füllen.
•  Die Restauration mit einer Kunststoffpinzette hinein legen und vollständig mit Liquid 

bedecken.
•  Nach 30 – 60 Sek. Restaurationen entnehmen und trocken tupfen.
•  Aufgrund des höheren Materialanteils beim Zwischenglied nehmen diese mehr Farbe 

auf und können dadurch intensiver wirken. Um dieser erhöhten Farbintensität ent-
gegen zu wirken, können diese vor dem Tauchen mit einem Pinsel mit Aqua dest. 
leicht befeuchtet werden. Dadurch nimmt das Zwischenglied weniger Färbeflüssigkeit 
auf.

•  Im Inzisalbereich kann vor dem Tauchen mit einem Pinsel oder Applikator Liquid Grey 
und Blue aufgetragen werden um eine transluzentere Wirkung zu erreichen.

Instructions for use  

The VITA YZ HT/ST/XT SHADE LIQUIDs are perfectly matched with the corresponding 
VITA YZ SOLUTIONS materials VITA YZ HT, VITA YZ ST and VITA YZ XT, and are suitable 
for coloring using the brush technique. The shade liquids correspond to the VITA classical 
A1-D4 shades.

Indication:
For complete or partial coloring of VITA YZ SOLUTIONS zirconia restorations.

Use:
•  Use compressed air or a brush to remove dust or dirt from restorations made from 

VITA YZ HT, VITA YZ ST or VITA YZ XT prior to coloring.
•  Protect the structure against moisture and grease prior to coloring.
•  Note: Always shake the bottle thoroughly before use! 

Note: If the storage location is too warm, vapors could develop inside the bottle and 
pressure could build up. In this case, open the bottle carefully under a suction hood 
to release vapors. You can then continue working as normal.

Brush technique:
•  Dip a metal-free brush (YZ BRUSH or an applicator (microbrush)) fully into the liquid 

and then wipe off on the edge of the container or dab gently with a tissue. Proceed 
in the same way each time liquid is applied; otherwise differences in shade could 
occur.
Note: Keep the brush and the liquid away from metal (e.g. modeling instruments, 
devices, etc.) in order to prevent contamination. If using additional shades, make sure 
to clean the brush thoroughly in order to prevent contamination with other shades.

•  Apply the shade liquid with a brush, according to the specified pattern (see also 
classification of liquids and VITA YZ SOLUTIONS Working Instructions).

•  In order to avoid contamination and to prevent the liquid from being thinned out, 
always wash and dry the brush thoroughly after use and whenever a different color 
is used.

•  After coloring, always close the bottles tightly in order to prevent the liquid from 
drying out.

Tooth shade Color of 
liquid

Number of brush strokes* EFFECT 
LIQUIDCervical Body Incisal

VITA classical A1-D4
A1 A1 4 3 2

Chroma A
Chroma B 
Chroma C 
Chroma D

Brown 
Orange

Blue
Grey

A2 A2 4 3 2
A3 A3 4 3 2
A3.5 A3.5 4 3 2
A4 A4 4 3 2
B1 B1 4 3 2
B2 B2 4 3 2
B3 B3 4 3 2
B4 B4 4 3 2
C1 C1 4 3 2
C2 C2 4 3 2
C3 C3 4 3 2
C4 C4 4 3 2
D2 D2 4 3 2
D3 D3 4 3 2
D4 D4 4 3 2
VITA SYSTEM 3D-MASTER (only available as VITA YZ HT SHADE LIQUID)
1M1 1M1 3 2 1

Blue
Grey

1M2 1M2 3 2 1
2L1.5 2L1.5 3 2 1
2M2 2M2 3 2 1
3M2 3M2 3 2 1
3M3 3M3 3 2 1
4M2 4M2 3 2 1

* All information applies to VITA YZ SOLUTIONS White materials. These are reference 
values that may vary depending on brush pressure, handling and the amount of liquid.

Immersion technique:
•  Fill liquid into a suitable working container with sieve insert.
•  Use plastic tweezers to place the restoration in the container and cover it completely 

with liquid.
•  Remove restorations after 30 – 60 seconds and dab dry.
•  Due to the higher proportion of material, pontics absorb more color and may appear 

to have a higher color saturation. In order to prevent excessive color saturation, the 
restorations can be moistened with a small quantity of distilled water using a brush 
before they are immersed. This prevents the penetration of too much color into the 
pontic.

•  A brush or an applicator can be used to apply liquid Grey and Blue to the incisal area, 
prior to immersion, to achieve a more translucent effect.

Trocknen:
•  Struktur unter einer geeigneten Infrarotlampe (250 Watt; andere Lampenleistungen 

können zu Farbabweichungen führen.) je nach Größe 20 bis 45 Minuten bei 70 °C 
trocknen. Bei sehr großen, massiven Konstruktionen ist eine Verlängerung der Vor-
trockenzeit auf mind. 60 Minuten zu empfehlen. Eine Verlängerung der Vortrockenzeit 
hat keinen Einfluss auf das Farbergebnis.
Alternativ kann auch das Vortrockenprogramm im VITA ZYRCOMAT 6000 MS ver-
wendet werden.

•  Achtung: Nicht im feuchten Zustand sintern, da sonst Farbunterschiede sowie 
Sinterprobleme entstehen können!

Sinterparameter:

Programm-
name

Lift-  
position 

%

Start-
Temp.  

°C

k  
min.

k
°C/min. T °C

g
min.

m
°C

Lift- 
position

%
YZ T 
Universal 100 25 88:32 17 1530 120:00 200 100

YZ HT 
Universal 100 25 83:49 17 1450 120:00 200 100

YZ ST 
Universal 100 25 188:08 8 1530 120:00 200 100

YZ XT 
Universal 100 25 356:15 4 1450 120:00 200 100

VITA YZ EFFECT LIQUID Stabilizer:
Nach einiger Zeit ist es möglich, dass das Zirkondioxid beim Einfärben fleckig wird. 
Grund dafür ist die Verflüchtigung des Stabilisators in der Flüssigkeit. In diesem Fall 
sollten Sie dem SHADE LIQUID erneut 5% Stabilisator beimengen.
VITA YZ EFFECT LIQUID Indicator (Zumischung von Farbpigmenten):
Die Farbpigmente, welche den Liquids zur besseren Orientierungshilfe während des 
Auftragens beigemischt wurden, können sich mit der Zeit (z. B. bei zu heller Lagerung) 
verflüchtigen. Diese Farbpigmente können mittels YZ EFFECT LIQUID Indicator wieder 
dazugegeben werden.
Anwendung: Indicator Liquid gut schütteln und dem Dentin Liquid beifügen. Je 1 cm 
Flüssigkeit in der Flasche 1–2 Tropfen Indicator zugeben. Um eine noch intensivere 
Färbung zu erreichen, kann auch mehr Indicator Flüssigkeit hinzugefügt werden. Das 
gesinterte Ergebnis ist davon nicht betroffen.

Lagerung und Haltbarkeit:
Die Lagertemperatur darf 25°C / 77°F nicht überschreiten; kurzzeitige Überschreitung 
der Temperatur bis max. 45°C / 113°F ist zulässig (z. B. während des Transports).
Die VITA YZ SOLUTIONS Flüssigkeiten müssen dunkel und kühl gelagert werden.
Nach Ablauf des Haltbarkeitsdatums die Flüssigkeiten nicht mehr verwenden.

Mögliche Gefahren, Sicherheitsmaßnahmen und Sicherheitshinweise:
• Alle Liquids sind säurefrei auf Wasserbasis hergestellt.
•  Handschuhe benutzen; Kleidung schützen; Schutzbrillen mit Seitenschutz verwenden
•  Bei der Anwendung und beim Trocknen für ausreichende Belüftung sorgen. Behälter 

dicht verschlossen an einem gut belüfteten Ort unter Verschluss aufbewahren. 
•  Verursacht schwere Verätzungen der Haut und schwere Augenschäden.
•  Kann die Atemwege reizen.
•  Nach Gebrauch Hände, Unterarme und Gesicht gründlich waschen.
•  Entsorgung des Inhalts / des Behälters gemäß den örtlichen / regionalen / nationalen 

/ internationalen Vorschriften.
•  Bei Kontakt mit den Augen: Einige Minuten lang behutsam mit Wasser spülen. 

Vorhandene Kontaktlinsen nach Möglichkeit entfernen. Weiter spülen.
•  Bei Kontakt mit der Haut (oder dem Haar): Alle beschmutzten, getränkten Kleidungs-

stücke sofort ausziehen. Haut mit Wasser abwaschen / duschen. Kontaminierte 
Kleidung vor erneutem Tragen waschen.

•  Bei Verschlucken: Mund ausspülen. Kein Erbrechen herbeiführen. Sofort Arzt bzw. 
ein Krankenhaus aufsuchen.

•  Bei Einatmen: Die Person an die frische Luft bringen und für ungehinderte Atmung 
sorgen. Arzt aufsuchen.

Weitere Informationen entnehmen Sie bitte dem Sicherheitsdatenblatt.
Notfallnummer: +49 761 19240 (Mo. - Fr. 08.00 – 18.00 Uhr) oder +39 0474 066 660

Zur Beachtung: Unsere Produkte sind gemäß Gebrauchsinformationen zu verwenden. 
Wir übernehmen keine Haftung für Schäden, die sich aus unsachgemäßer Handhabung 
oder Verarbeitung ergeben. Der Verwender ist im Übrigen verpflichtet, das Produkt vor 
dessen Gebrauch auf seine Eignung für den vorgesehenen Einsatzbereich zu prüfen. Eine 
Haftung unsererseits ist ausgeschlossen, wenn das Produkt in nichtvertraglichem bzw. 
nicht zulässigem Verbund mit Materialien und Geräten anderer Hersteller verarbeitet 
wird. Im Übrigen ist unsere Haftung für die Richtigkeit dieser Angaben unabhängig vom 
Rechtsgrund und, soweit gesetzlich zulässig, in jedem Falle auf den Wert der gelieferten 
Ware lt. Rechnung ohne Umsatzsteuer begrenzt. Insbesondere haften wir, soweit 
gesetzlich zulässig, in keinem Fall für entgangenen Gewinn, für mittelbare Schäden, 
für Folgeschäden oder für Ansprüche Dritter gegen den Käufer. Verschuldensabhängige 
Schadensersatzansprüche (Verschulden bei Vertragsabschluss, pos. Vertragsverletzung, 
unerlaubte Handlungen etc.) sind nur im Falle von Vorsatz oder grober Fahrlässigkeit 
gegeben.
Weitere Hinweise finden Sie unter www.vita-zahnfabrik.com/cadcam

Drying:
•  Dry the structure under a suitable infrared lamp (250 watts; other lamp wattages 

may result in shade deviations) for 20 to 45 minutes at 70 °C, depending on the 
size. In the case of very large, dense structures, it is recommended to extend the 
pre-drying time to at least 60 minutes. A longer pre-drying time does not affect the 
shade result.
Alternatively, the pre-drying program in the VITA ZYRCOMAT 6000 MS can also 
be used.

•  Note: Do not perform sintering while moist, as differences in shade could occur as 
well as problems during sintering!

Sintering parameters:

Programs
Lift 

position 
%

Start 
temp. 

°C

k
min.

k
°C/min. T °C

g
min.

m
 °C

Lift 
position

%
YZ T 
Universal 100 25 88:32 17 1530 120:00 200 100

YZ HT 
Universal 100 25 83:49 17 1450 120:00 200 100

YZ ST 
Universal 100 25 188:08 8 1530 120:00 200 100

YZ XT 
Universal 100 25 356:15 4 1450 120:00 200 100

VITA YZ EFFECT LIQUID Stabilizer:
After some time, the zirconia may become blotchy during coloring. This is due to evap-
oration of the stabilizer in the liquid. In this case, you should once again add 5% of the 
stabilizer to the SHADE LIQUID.
VITA YZ EFFECT LIQUID Indicator (adding shade pigments to the mixture):
Over time, the shade pigments that have been mixed with the liquids for better orientation 
during the application may evaporate (e.g. if stored in too bright a location). These shade 
pigments can be added again using EFFECT LIQUID Indicator.
Use: Shake Indicator Liquid thoroughly and add to Dentin Liquid. Add 1-2 drops of Indicator 
to each cm of liquid in the bottle. To achieve a more intensive color, more Indicator Liquid 
can also be added.  This will not effect the sintered restoration.

Storage and shelf life:
The storage temperature may not exceed 25°C / 77°F; short-term storage at higher 
temperatures up to max. 45°C / 113°F is permitted (e.g. during transport).
The VITA YZ SOLUTIONS liquids need to be stored in a dark and cool place.
Do not use the liquids after the expiration date.

Possible hazards, safety measures and safety information:
• All liquids are acid-free and water-based.
•  Use gloves; protect clothing; wear safety goggles with side shields
•  Ensure sufficient ventilation during use and drying. Keep container well sealed in 

an adequately ventilated place. 
•  Causes severe skin burns and damage to eyes.
•  May cause respiratory irritation.
•  Carefully wash hands, lower arms and face after the use.
•  Dispose of contents / container in accordance with local / regional / national / 

international regulations.
•  In case of contact with eyes: rinse carefully with water for some minutes. Remove 

contact lenses if worn and easy to do so. Continue rinsing.
•  In case of contact with the skin (or hair): remove/take off all contaminated and 

soaked clothing immediately. Rinse skin with water / shower. Wash contaminated 
clothing before wearing again.

•  If swallowed: rinse mouth. Do not induce vomiting. Immediately consult a physician 
or attend a hospital.

•  If inhaled: move person to fresh air and keep comfortable for breathing. Consult a 
physician.

For more information, please refer to the safety data sheet.
Emergency number: +49 761 19240 (Mon - Fri 8 a.m. – 6 p.m.) or +39 0474 066 660

Please note: Our products must be used in accordance with the instructions for 
use. We accept no liability for any damage resulting from incorrect handling or usage. 
The user is furthermore obliged to check the product before use with regard to its 
suitability for the intended area of applications. We cannot accept any liability if the 
product is used in conjunction with materials and equipment from other manufacturers 
that are not compatible or not authorized for use with our product. Furthermore, our 
liability for the accuracy of this information is independent of the legal basis and, in as 
far as legally permissible, shall always be limited to the value as invoiced of the goods 
supplied, excluding value-added tax. In particular, as far as legally permissible, we do 
not assume any liability for loss of earnings, indirect damages, ensuing damages or for 
third-party claims against the purchaser. Claims for damages based on fault liability 
(culpa in contrahendo, breach of contract, unlawful acts, etc.) can only be made in the 
case of intent or gross negligence.
More information is available at www.vita-zahnfabrik.com/cadcam



Instrucciones de uso  

Los líquidos VITA YZ HT/ST/XT SHADE LIQUID están perfectamente adaptados a los 
correspondientes materiales VITA YZ HT, VITA YZ ST y VITA YZ XT de VITA YZ SOLUTIONS 
para colorear mediante la técnica de pincel. Los líquidos de coloración se corresponden 
básicamente con los colores VITA classical A1-D4.

Indicaciones:
Para la coloración completa o parcial de restauraciones de dióxido de circonio VITA 
YZ SOLUTIONS.

Uso:
•  Antes de colorear, limpiar de polvo y suciedad la restauración de VITA YZ HT, VITA 

YZ ST o VITA YZ XT utilizando aire comprimido o pincel.
•  Antes de colorear, proteger la estructura contra la humedad y la grasa.
•  Importante: ¡Agitar bien el frasco antes de cada uso! 

Nota: en caso de temperatura de almacenamiento excesiva, pueden formarse vapores 
en el interior del frasco y generar presión. En este caso, abrir cuidadosamente el 
frasco bajo la campana extractora de aire para liberar los vapores. A continuación 
se puede seguir trabajando de la manera acostumbrada.

Técnica de pincel:
•  Sumergir por completo en el líquido un pincel sin metal (YZ BRUSH o aplicador 

[microbrush]) y, a continuación, escurrir el pincel pasándolo por el borde del frasco 
o limpiar suavemente el líquido sobrante con un pañuelo de papel. Proceder siempre 
del mismo modo para cada aplicación del líquido, ya que de lo contrario pueden 
producirse divergencias cromáticas.
Nota: Mantener el pincel y el líquido alejados de cualquier metal (por ejemplo, 
instrumentos de modelado, aparatos, etc.) a fin de evitar impurezas. Si se utilizan 
los colores adicionales, es preciso limpiar meticulosamente el pincel, a fin de evitar 
la contaminación con otros colores.

•  Aplicar el líquido sobre la estructura mediante el pincel siguiendo el esquema 
predefinido (véanse al respecto tanto la correspondencia de los líquidos como las 
instrucciones de uso de VITA YZ SOLUTIONS).

•  Enjuagar y secar bien el pincel al cambiar de color y después de cada uso, a fin de 
evitar contaminaciones o una dilución indefinida del líquido.

•  Después de colorear, se deben cerrar siempre bien los frascos para evitar que se 
reseque el líquido.

Color dental Color del 
líquido

Número de pinceladas* EFFECT 
LIQUIDCuello Cuerpo Zona incisal

VITA classical A1-D4
A1 A1 4 3 2

 Chroma A
Chroma B 
Chroma C 
Chroma D

Brown  
Orange

Blue
Grey

A2 A2 4 3 2
A3 A3 4 3 2
A3,5 A3,5 4 3 2
A4 A4 4 3 2
B1 B1 4 3 2
B2 B2 4 3 2
B3 B3 4 3 2
B4 B4 4 3 2
C1 C1 4 3 2
C2 C2 4 3 2
C3 C3 4 3 2
C4 C4 4 3 2
D2 D2 4 3 2
D3 D3 4 3 2
D4 D4 4 3 2
VITA SYSTEM 3D-MASTER (disponible solo como VITA YZ HT SHADE LIQUID)
1M1 1M1 3 2 1

Blue
Grey

1M2 1M2 3 2 1
2L1.5 2L1.5 3 2 1
2M2 2M2 3 2 1
3M2 3M2 3 2 1
3M3 3M3 3 2 1
4M2 4M2 3 2 1

* Todas las indicaciones son aplicables a los materiales VITA YZ SOLUTIONS White. Se 
trata de valores orientativos que pueden variar en función de la presión del pincel, de 
la manipulación y de la cantidad de líquido.

Técnica de inmersión:
•  Verter el líquido en un recipiente de trabajo adecuado con tamiz.
•  Introducir la restauración en el recipiente empleando unas pinzas de plástico y 

cubrirla por completo con líquido.
•  Al cabo de 30 a 60 segundos, retirar la restauración y secarla cuidadosamente.
•  Dada su mayor proporción de material, los pónticos absorben más color y, por tanto, 

pueden tener un efecto cromático más intenso. Para evitar una intensidad cromática 
excesiva, antes de sumergirlos se pueden humedecer ligeramente aplicando agua 
destilada con un pincel. De esta forma el póntico absorbe menos líquido de coloración.

•  En la zona incisal, antes de la inmersión se pueden aplicar líquidos Grey y Blue con 
un pincel o aplicador para obtener un efecto más translúcido.

Mode d’emploi  

Les VITA YZ HT/ST/XT SHADE LIQUID servent à colorer de façon optimale avec la 
technique du pinceau les matériaux VITA YZ SOLUTIONS VITA YZ HT, VITA YZ ST et 
VITA YZ XT. Les liquides de coloration correspondent essentiellement aux couleurs 
VITA classical A1-D4.

Indications
Pour la coloration partielle ou intégrale des restaurations en dioxyde de zirconium VITA 
YZ SOLUTIONS.

Mise en œuvre 
•  Éliminer la poussière ou les saletés de la restauration en VITA YZ HT, VITA YZ ST ou 

VITA YZ XT au moyen dair comprimé ou d’un pinceau avant la coloration.
•  Protéger la structure de l’humidité et de la graisse avant d’appliquer le liquide.
•  Attention : bien agiter le flacon avant chaque utilisation ! 

Observation : en cas de stockage à une température trop élevée, il peut se former des 
vapeurs et une pression à l’intérieur du flacon. Dans ce cas, ouvrir avec précaution 
le flacon sous hotte aspirante pour évacuer les vapeurs. Par la suite, il est possible 
de travailler comme d’habitude.

Technique du pinceau 
•  Plonger brièvement un pinceau non métallique (YZ BRUSH ou applicateur [micropin-

ceau]) dans le liquide puis le racler sur le bord du flacon ou le tamponner légèrement 
avec un tissu en papier. Lors de chaque application de liquide toujours procéder de 
façon identique pour éviter qu’il ne se crée des différences de couleur.
Observation : ne pas mettre le pinceau et le liquide au contact du métal (par ex. 
instruments à sculpter, appareils) afin d’éviter de l’encrasser. Si l’on utilise des 
colorants complémentaires veiller à un nettoyage soigneux du pinceau afin d’éviter 
une contamination par d’autres couleurs. 

•  Peindre la structure avec le pinceau selon le schéma indiqué (voir pour ce faire 
l’affectation des liquides et la notice d’utilisation de VITA YZ SOLUTIONS).

•  Bien laver et sécher le pinceau à chaque changement de couleur et après chaque 
application afin d’éviter toute contamination ou dilution indésirable du liquide.

•  Après la coloration bien refermer les flacons pour que le liquide ne sèche pas.

Couleur de 
dent 

Couleur 
liquide

Nombre d'applications au pinceau* EFFECT 
LIQUIDCollet Corps Incisal

VITA classical A1-D4
A1 A1 4 3 2

 Chroma A
Chroma B 
Chroma C 
Chroma D

Brown  
Orange

Blue
Grey

A2 A2 4 3 2
A3 A3 4 3 2
A3,5 A3,5 4 3 2
A4 A4 4 3 2
B1 B1 4 3 2
B2 B2 4 3 2
B3 B3 4 3 2
B4 B4 4 3 2
C1 C1 4 3 2
C2 C2 4 3 2
C3 C3 4 3 2
C4 C4 4 3 2
D2 D2 4 3 2
D3 D3 4 3 2
D4 D4 4 3 2
VITA SYSTEM 3D-MASTER (uniquement disponible en VITA YZ HT SHADE LIQUID)
1M1 1M1 3 2 1

Blue
Grey

1M2 1M2 3 2 1
2L1.5 2L1.5 3 2 1
2M2 2M2 3 2 1
3M2 3M2 3 2 1
3M3 3M3 3 2 1
4M2 4M2 3 2 1

* Toutes les indications s’appliquent aux matériaux VITA YZ SOLUTIONS White. Il s’agit de 
valeurs indicatives qui peuvent varier en fonction de la pression exercée sur le pinceau, 
de la manipulation du pinceau et de la quantité de liquide.

Technique de trempage 
•  Verser le liquide dans un contenant approprié avec élément filtrant.
•  Y déposer la restauration avec une pince en plastique et la recouvrir complètement 

de liquide.
•  Après 30 à 60 secondes, retirer la restauration et la sécher au buvard.
•  Du fait de la portion de matériau plus importante au niveau de l’élément intermédiaire, 

ce dernier absorbe davantage de couleur et peut sembler plus saturé. Afin de palier 
cette saturation accrue, on peut l’humidifier légèrement avec un pinceau chargé 
d’eau distillée avant le trempage. L’élément intermédiaire absorbera ainsi moins de 
liquide colorant. 

•  Dans la zones incisale, il est possible d’appliquer avec un pinceau ou un applicateur 
Liquid Grey et Blue avant de plonger la restauration dans le liquide afin d’obtenir un 
effet plus translucide.

Istruzioni d’uso  

I VITA YZ HT/ST/XT SHADE LIQUIDs servono per la cromatizzazione mediante tecnica 
a pennello e sono specifici per i singoli materiali VITA YZ SOLUTIONS VITA YZ HT, VITA 
YZ ST e VITA YZ XT. I liquidi di cromatizzazione corrispondono essenzialmente ai colori 
VITA classical A1-D4.

Indicazioni:
Per la cromatizzazione completa o parziale di restauri in biossìdo di zirconio VITA YZ 
SOLUTIONS.

Impiego:
•  Prima della cromatizzazione eliminare polvere e impurità dal restauro in VITA YZ HT, 

VITA YZ ST o VITA YZ XT con aria compressa o con la tecnica a pennello.
•  Prima della cromatizzazione proteggere la struttura dall’umidità e dal grasso.
•  Attenzione: Agitare bene il flacone prima di ogni uso! 

Avvertenza: se si conserva a temperature troppo elevate si possono formare dei 
vapori all’interno del flacone che generano pressione. In questo caso aprire con 
cautela il flacone sotto la cappa di aspirazione per scaricare i vapori. Successivamente 
procedere come di consueto.

Tecnica a pennello:
•  Immergere completamente un pennello privo di metallo (YZ BRUSH o un applicatore 

(Microbrush)) nel liquido e strisciarlo sul bordo del flacone o tamponarlo leggermente 
su un fazzoletto di carta. Procedere in modo analogo per ogni applicazione di liquido, 
in caso contrario si possono verificare differenze di colore.
Avvertenza: tenere lontani pennelli e liquidi da metallo (ad es. strumenti per model-
lare, apparecchi, ecc.) per evitare contaminazioni. Se si utilizzano i colori aggiuntivi 
prestare attenzione a pulire accuratamente il pennello, per evitare la contaminazione 
con altri colori.

•  Pitturare la struttura con il pennello secondo lo schema predefinito (si vedano la 
correlazione dei liquidi e le istruzioni di impiego VITA YZ SOLUTIONS).

•  Ad ogni cambio di colore e sempre dopo l’uso lavare ed asciugare bene il pennello, 
per evitare contaminazioni e diluizioni indefinite del liquido.

•  Dopo l’uso richiudere sempre accuratamente i flaconi, per evitarne l’essiccazione 
del liquido.

Colore dei 
denti

Colore 
Liquid

Numero delle applicazioni a pennello*
EFFECT 
LIQUIDColletto Corpo Bordo 

incisale
VITA classical A1-D4
A1 A1 4 3 2

 Chroma A
Chroma B 
Chroma C 
Croma D
Brown  
Orange  

Blue  
Grey

A2 A2 4 3 2
A3 A3 4 3 2
A3,5 A3,5 4 3 2
A4 A4 4 3 2
B1 B1 4 3 2
B2 B2 4 3 2
B3 B3 4 3 2
B4 B4 4 3 2
C1 C1 4 3 2
C2 C2 4 3 2
C3 C3 4 3 2
C4 C4 4 3 2
D2 D2 4 3 2
D3 D3 4 3 2
D4 D4 4 3 2
VITA SYSTEM 3D-MASTER (disponibile solo come VITA YZ HT SHADE LIQUID)
1M1 1M1 3 2 1

Blue
Grey

1M2 1M2 3 2 1
2L1.5 2L1.5 3 2 1
2M2 2M2 3 2 1
3M2 3M2 3 2 1
3M3 3M3 3 2 1
4M2 4M2 3 2 1

* Tutte le indicazioni si riferiscono ai materiali VITA YZ SOLUTIONS White. Si tratta 
di valori indicativi, che possono variare a seconda della pressione del pennello, della 
manualità e della quantità di liquido.

Tecnica di immersione:
•  Versare il liquido in un idoneo contenitore munito di filtro.
•  Con una pinzetta di plastica immergere il restauro in modo che sia completamente 

coperto dal Liquid.
•  Dopo 30 – 60 sec. togliere il restauro e tamponarlo finchè è asciutto.
•  Per la maggior quantità di materiale nell’elemento intermedio, questo assorbe una 

maggiore quantità di pigmenti e può risultare cromaticamente più intenso. Per con-
trastare questa maggiore intensità cromatica, si possono inumidire leggermente gli 
elementi intermedi con acqua distillata prima di immergerli. In tal modo l’elemento 
intermedio assorbe meno liquido cromatizzante.

•  Nell’area incisale, prima dell’immersione, è possibile applicare con un pennello o un 
applicatore del Liquid Grey e Blue per ottenere un effetto più traslucente.

Secado:
•  Secar la estructura bajo una lámpara de infrarrojos adecuada (250  vatios; otras 

potencias de lámpara pueden provocar desviaciones cromáticas) a 70 °C durante 20 a 
45 minutos, dependiendo del tamaño. En caso de estructuras muy grandes y macizas, 
es recomendable prolongar el tiempo de presecado hasta un mínimo de 60 minutos. 
La prolongación del tiempo de presecado no influye en el resultado cromático.
Como alternativa puede utilizarse también el programa de presecado en el VITA 
ZYRCOMAT 6000 MS.

•  Atención: No sinterizar en estado húmedo, dado que pueden producirse divergencias 
cromáticas y problemas de sinterización.

Parámetros de sinterización:

Nombre 
del 
programa

Posición 
del  

elevador 
%

Temp. 
inicial 

°C

k  
min.

k
°C/min. T °C

g
min.

m
 °C

Posición 
del 

elevador
%

YZ T 
Universal 100 25 88:32 17 1530 120:00 200 100

YZ HT 
Universal 100 25 83:49 17 1450 120:00 200 100

YZ ST 
Universal 100 25 188:08 8 1530 120:00 200 100

YZ XT 
Universal 100 25 356:15 4 1450 120:00 200 100

VITA YZ EFFECT LIQUID Stabilizer:
Al cabo de un cierto tiempo, es posible que aparezcan manchas en el dióxido de circonio 
durante el coloreado. Esto se debe a la volatilización del estabilizador en el líquido. En 
este caso, debe volver a añadir al SHADE LIQUID un 5 % de estabilizador.
VITA YZ EFFECT LIQUID Indicator (adición de pigmentos colorantes):
Los pigmentos colorantes añadidos a los líquidos para mejorar la orientación durante 
la aplicación se pueden volatilizar al cabo de cierto tiempo (por ejemplo, en caso de 
almacenamiento expuesto a luz excesiva). Estos pigmentos colorantes pueden reponerse 
mediante EFFECT LIQUID Indicator.
Uso: agitar bien el líquido Indicator y añadirlo al líquido de dentina. Añadir de una a 
dos gotas de Indicator por cada centímetro de líquido en el frasco. A fin de obtener 
una coloración aún más intensa, también se puede añadir más líquido Indicator. Dicha 
adición no afectará al resultado sinterizado.

Almacenamiento y conservación:
La temperatura de almacenamiento no debe exceder de 25  °C/77  °F; es admisible 
que esta temperatura se exceda brevemente hasta un máximo de 45 °C/113 °F (p. ej., 
durante el transporte).
Los VITA YZ SOLUTIONS líquidos deben almacenarse en un lugar oscuro y fresco.
No deben utilizarse los líquidos una vez superada la fecha de caducidad.

Posibles peligros, medidas de seguridad e indicaciones de seguridad:
• Todos los líquidos están elaborados a base de agua sin utilizar ácidos.
•  Utilizar guantes; proteger la ropa; utilizar gafas de seguridad con protección lateral.
•  Garantizar una ventilación suficiente durante el uso y el secado. Manténgase el 

recipiente bien cerrado y en lugar bien ventilado y bajo llave. 
•  Provoca quemaduras graves en la piel y lesiones oculares graves.
•  Puede irritar las vías respiratorias.
•  Lavarse concienzudamente las manos, los antebrazos y la cara tras la manipulación.
•  Eliminar el contenido y el envase de acuerdo con la normativa local, regional, nacional 

e internacional.
•  En caso de contacto con los ojos: aclarar cuidadosamente con agua durante varios 

minutos. Quitar las lentes de contacto, si lleva y resulta fácil. Seguir aclarando.
•  En caso de contacto con la piel (o el cabello): quitarse inmediatamente todas las 

prendas contaminadas. Aclararse la piel con agua/ducharse. Lavar las prendas 
contaminadas antes de volver a usarlas.

•  En caso de ingestión: enjuagarse la boca. No inducir el vómito. Acudir de inmediato 
a un médico o a un hospital.

•  En caso de inhalación: transportar a la persona afectada al exterior y mantenerla 
en reposo en una posición confortable para respirar. Consultar a un médico.

Para más información consultar la ficha técnica de seguridad.
Teléfono de emergencias: +49 761 19240 (de lunes a viernes de 08:00 a 18:00 h) o 
+39 0474 066 660
Nota importante: Nuestros productos deben utilizarse con arreglo a las instrucciones 
de uso. Declinamos cualquier responsabilidad por daños derivados de la manipulación 
o el tratamiento incorrectos. El usuario deberá comprobar, además, la idoneidad del 
producto para el ámbito de aplicación previsto antes de su uso. Queda excluida cualquier 
responsabilidad por nuestra parte si se utiliza el producto en una combinación incom-
patible o no admisible con materiales o aparatos de otros fabricantes. Asimismo, con 
independencia del fundamento jurídico y en la medida en que la legislación lo admita, 
nuestra responsabilidad por la exactitud de estos datos se limitará en todo caso al valor 
de la mercancía suministrada según la factura sin IVA. En especial, en la medida en que 
la legislación lo admita, no aceptamos en ningún caso responsabilidad alguna por lucro 
cesante, daños indirectos, daños consecuenciales o reclamaciones de terceros contra el 
comprador. Solo admitiremos derechos a indemnización derivados de causas atribuibles 
a nosotros (en el momento de la celebración del contrato, violación del contrato, actos 
ilícitos, etc.) en caso de dolo o negligencia grave.
Encontrará más información en www.vita-zahnfabrik.com/cadcam

Séchage 
•  Sécher la structure avec une lampe infrarouge adaptée (250 watts ; d’autres puis-

sances pourraient entraîner des variations de couleur) de 20 à 45 minutes, selon 
la taille, à 70 °C. Pour les éléments de grande taille ou massifs, il est recommandé 
d’augmenter le temps de préséchage à au moins 60 minutes. Cela n’a aucune influence 
sur la couleur finale.
Il est aussi possible d’utiliser le programme de préséchage dans le VITA ZYRCOMAT 
6000 MS.

•  Attention : ne pas fritter à l’état humide pour éviter de possibles écarts de couleur 
et des problèmes de frittage !

Paramètres de frittage 

Nom 
du pro-
gramme

Position 
du lift 

%

Tempé-
rature de 
départ °C

k  
 min

k
°C/min T °C

g
 min

m
°C

Position 
du lift

%
YZ T 
Universal 100 25 88:32 17 1530 120:00 200 100

YZ HT 
Universal 100 25 83:49 17 1450 120:00 200 100

YZ ST 
Universal 100 25 188:08 8 1530 120:00 200 100

YZ XT 
Universal 100 25 356:15 4 1450 120:00 200 100

VITA YZ EFFECT LIQUID Stabilizer 
Il est possible au bout d’un certain temps que le dioxyde de zirconium coloré présente 
des taches.  Cela s’explique par le fait que le stabilisateur se volatilise dans le liquide.  
Dans ce cas, il faut ajouter à nouveau 5 % de stabilisateur à SHADE LIQUID.
VITA YZ EFFECT LIQUID Indicator (ajout de pigments) 
Les pigments qui ont été mélangés aux liquides comme orientation pendant l’application 
peuvent s’évaporer avec le temps (par ex. stockage dans un endroit trop lumineux). Il 
est possible de rajouter ces pigments avec EFFECT LIQUID Indicator.
Utilisation : bien agiter Indicator Liquid et l’ajouter à Dentin Liquid. Ajouter 1 à 2 gouttes 
d’Indicator par 1 cm de liquide dans le flacon. Pour une coloration encore plus intensive, 
il est aussi possible d’ajouter encore plus de liquide Indicator. Le résultat fritté n’est 
pas influencé.

Stockage et conservation
La température de stockage ne doit pas dépasser 25 °C/77 °F ; un bref dépassement de 
la température jusqu’à 45 °C/113 °F maximum est autorisé (par ex. durant le transport).
Les liquides VITA YZ SOLUTIONS doivent être conservés dans l’obscurité et au frais.
Ne plus utiliser les liquides après la date de péremption.

Dangers possibles, mesures de précaution et consignes de sécurité 
• Tous les liquides sont fabriqués à base d’eau, sans acide.
•  Utiliser des gants  ; protéger les vêtements  ; porter des lunettes avec protection 

latérale. 
•  Veiller à une aération suffisante lors de l’application du produit et lors du séchage. 

Conserver le récipient bien fermé et dans un endroit bien ventilé. 
•  Provoque de graves brûlures cutanées et oculaires.
•  Peut irriter les voies respiratoires.
•  Après usage se laver soigneusement le visage, les mains et les avant-bras.
•  Éliminer le contenu/récipient conformément à la réglementation locale/régionale/

nationale/internationale.
•  En cas de contact avec les yeux, rincer avec précaution à l’eau pendant plusieurs 

minutes. Enlever les lentilles de contact si elles peuvent être facilement enlevées. 
Continuer à rincer.

•  En cas de contact avec la peau (ou les cheveux), enlever immédiatement les vêtements 
contaminés. Rincer la peau à l’eau/se doucher. Laver les vêtements contaminés avant 
de les porter à nouveau.

•  En cas d’ingestion, rincer la bouche. Ne pas provoquer de vomissements. Consulter 
immédiatement un médecin ou se rendre à l’hôpital.

•  En cas d’inhalation, amener la personne touchée à l’air frais et assurer une respiration 
sans entrave. Consulter un médecin.

Pour de plus amples détails, veuillez consulter la fiche de données de sécurité.
Numéro d’urgence : +49 761 19240 (du lundi au vendredi 8 h – 18 h) ou +39 0474 066 660

N.B. Nos produits doivent être mis en œuvre selon le mode d’emploi.  Notre responsabilité 
n’est pas engagée pour les dommages résultant d’une manipulation ou d’une mise en 
œuvre incorrecte.  En outre, l’utilisateur est tenu de vérifier, avant utilisation, que le 
produit est approprié à l’usage prévu.  Notre responsabilité ne peut être engagée si le 
produit est mis en œuvre avec des matériaux et des appareils d’autres marques, non 
adaptés ou non autorisés. De plus, notre responsabilité quant à l’exactitude de ces 
données, indépendamment des dispositions légales, et dans la mesure où la loi l’autorise, 
se limite en tous cas à la valeur de la marchandise livrée selon facture hors taxes. En 
outre et dans la mesure où la loi l’autorise, notre responsabilité ne peut en aucun cas être 
engagée pour les pertes de bénéfices, pour les dommages directs ou indirects, pour les 
recours de tiers contre l’acheteur. Toute demande de dommages et intérêts pour faute 
commise (faute lors de l’établissement du contrat, entorse au contrat, négociations 
illicites etc.) n’est possible qu’en cas de préméditation ou de négligence caractérisée.
Autres informations sur www.vita-zahnfabrik.com/cadcam

Essiccazione:
•  Asciugare la struttura con un’idonea lampada ad infrarossi (250 Watt, lampade con 

potenza diversa possono causare scostamenti cromatici) a seconda delle dimensioni 
per 20 – 45 minuti a 70 °C. In caso di strutture molto estese e massicce, si consiglia 
di allungare il tempo di preessiccazione ad almeno 60 minuti. Il prolungamento del 
tempo di preessiccazione non influisce in alcun modo sul risultato cromatico.
In alternativa si può usare anche il programma di preessiccazione del VITA ZYRCOMAT 
6000 MS.

•  Attenzione: Non sinterizzare allo stato umido, perchè altrimenti si possono verificare 
differenze di colore nonché problemi di sinterizzazione!

Parametri di sinterizzazione:

Nome 
programma

Posi-
zione 
lift %

Temp. 
avvio  

°C

k  
min.

k
°C/min. T °C

g
min.

m
 °C

Posizione 
lift
%

YZ T 
Universal 100 25 88:32 17 1530 120:00 200 100

YZ HT 
Universal 100 25 83:49 17 1450 120:00 200 100

YZ ST 
Universal 100 25 188:08 8 1530 120:00 200 100

YZ XT 
Universal 100 25 356:15 4 1450 120:00 200 100

VITA YZ EFFECT LIQUID Stabilizer:
Dopo un certo tempo è possibile che durante la cromatizzazione si formino delle macchie 
sul biossido di zirconio. La causa è l’evaporazione dello stabilizzatore presente nel liquido. 
In questo caso aggiungere nuovamente allo SHADE LIQUID 5% di stabilizzatore.
VITA YZ EFFECT LIQUID Indicator (aggiunta di pigmenti):
Con l’andare del tempo i pigmenti che vengono miscelati ai Liquids per un miglior 
orientamento durante l’applicazione possono evaporare (ad es. in caso di conservazione 
in luogo troppo luminoso). Questi pigmenti possono essere aggiunti nuovamente con 
lo EFFECT LIQUID Indicator.
Impiego: agitare bene l’Indicator Liquid e aggiungerlo al Liquid dentina. Per ogni cm 
di liquido nel flacone versare 1–2 gocce di Indicator. Per una colorazione più intensa, 
è possibile aggiungere anche più liquido Indicator. L’esito della sinterizzazione non 
viene modificato.

Conservazione e durata:
La temperatura di conservazione non deve superare 25°C / 77°F; sono ammessi supe-
ramenti della temperatura di breve durata fino a max. 45°C / 113°F (ad es. durante il 
trasporto).
I VITA YZ SOLUTIONS liquidi vanno conservati al buio e al fresco.
Non utilizzare i liquidi oltre la data di scadenza.

Possibili pericoli, misure e avvertenze di sicurezza:
• Tutti i Liquids sono privi di acidi e a base acquosa.
•  Indossare guanti, proteggere gli indumenti, usare occhiali con protezioni laterali
•  Durante l’uso e l’essiccazione assicurare una sufficiente aerazione. Conservare i 

contenitori ben chiusi, in luogo ben ventilato e sotto chiave. 
•  Provoca gravi ustioni cutanee e gravi lesioni oculari.
•  Può irritare le vie respiratorie.
•  Dopo l’uso lavare accuratamente mani, braccia e viso.
•  Smaltire il contenuto/contenitore in conformità alle disposizioni locali/regionali/

nazionali/internazionali.
•  In caso di contatto con gli occhi: sciacquare accuratamente con acqua per alcuni 

minuti. Se possibile togliere lenti a contatto. Continuare a sciacquare.
•  In caso di contatto con la pelle (o i capelli): togliere immediatamente tutti gli indu-

menti contaminati. Lavare la pelle con acqua o fare una doccia. Lavare gli indumenti 
contaminati prima del riutilizzo.

•  In caso di ingestione: sciacquare la bocca. Non provocare il vomito. Recarsi subito 
da un medico o in ospedale.

•  In caso di inalazione: portare l’interessato all’aria aperta e accertarsi che respiri 
senza impedimenti. Recarsi da un medico.

Informazioni più dettagliate sono riportate nella scheda di sicurezza.
Numero di emergenza: +49 761 19240 (Lu. - ve. 08.00 – 18.00) oppure +39 0474 066 660

Avvertenza: I nostri prodotti vanno utilizzati in conformità alle istruzioni d’uso. Non 
assumiamo responsabilità per danni che si verifichino in conseguenza di incompetenza 
nell’uso o nella lavorazione. L’utilizzatore è inoltre tenuto a verificare, prima dell’utilizzo, 
l’idoneità del prodotto per gli usi previsti. Escludiamo qualsiasi responsabilità se il 
prodotto viene utilizzato in combinazioni non compatibili o non consentite con materiali o 
apparecchiature di altri produttori. La nostra responsabilità per la correttezza di queste 
indicazioni è indipendente dal titolo giuridico e, se legalmente consentito, è in ogni caso 
limitata al valore della merce fornita come da fattura al netto dell’IVA. In particolare, se 
legalmente consentito, non rispondiamo in alcun caso per mancato guadagno, danni 
indiretti, danni consequenziali o per rivendicazioni di terzi nel confronti dell’acquirente. 
Qualora una richiesta di risarcimento venga avanzata per comportamento colposo (colpa 
in “contrahendo”, violazione contrattuale positiva, atto illecito) ad essa si darà luogo 
esclusivamente nel caso di dolo o colpa grave.
Per ulteriori indicazione: www.vita-zahnfabrik.com/cadcam


